You do not have to give any contact mformation
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes

v Rule2 117

{a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
admnzstrator(s)

(b) [nsert namme and address
of registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of appointment
(d) Inzert name of apphcant /
appomntor

(e) Insert name(s) and address(es)
of igindator(s)

Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2.34B
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
HG-NRE Limited (Formierly European Recruitment
Network Group Limited) 04226727
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 13313 of 2009

[full name of court]

I/We (a) _Antony David Nygate and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
WI1U 7EU

having been appomted administrator(s) of (b) _HG-NRE Limited Formerly European
Recruitment Network Group Lunited whose registered office 15 situated at 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

On ()22 April 2009 by (d) __John Cariss - Director

Hereby give notice that

The provisions of paragiaph 83(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insclvency Act 1986 apply, and 1t 1s
proposed that (e)__Antony David Nvgate and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP. 55 Baker Street.
London, W1U 7EU

will be the Jomnt Liquidators of the company (IP No(s) _9237 and 8777 )

I/We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed @ ) - vl
J ouﬁt/AHﬁnms%s

Dated \A-Ou—1)

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form WI1U 7EU

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

Our Ref 0/.0S/ADMS7S Form 2/C15

Tel 020 7486 5888

DX Number DX Exchange

/hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companzes at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaflf
*LPGIAJCD*
LD3 48

21/04/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE




|IBDO

19 Apnil 2010

ERNL REALISATIONS LIMITED
FORMERLY EUROPEAN RECRUITMENT NETWORK LIMITED
Company Number - 05651508 High Court No 13317 of 2005.

MNAL REALISATIONS LIMITED
FORMERLY MONTAGU NURSING AGENCY LIMITED
Company Number — 05949070 High Court No 13319 of 2009

HG-NRE LIMITED
FORMERLY EUROPEAN RECRUITMENT NETWORK GROUP LIMITED
Company Number - 04226727 High Court No 13313 of 2009

SS-RP LIMITED

FORMERLY PRS SELECTION LIMITED

Company Number — 02287260 High Court No 13316 of 2009
(together “the companies”) — ALL IN ADMINISTRATION

The Registered offices are situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London W1U
7EU for all the companies.

I now supply my final report in respect of these Administrations

1 Receipts and Payments

I enclose for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for the
companies I consider that the receipts and payments shown are self-explanatory and any
additional expected receipts are detailed below

2 Future of the Companies

In accordance with my proposals agreed at the meeting of the creditors held on 26 June
2009. the compames will now move from Admumstration to Creditors™ Voluntary
Liquidation A distribution to unsecured creditors 1s likely to be paid by the hiquidators and
yvou will receive further information regarding this once the companies are 1n liquidation

3 Prospects for Creditors
3.1 Secured Creditor

The secured creditor 1s Barclays Bank Plc. secured by a fixed and floating charge on each
company (including other companies within the group) with cross guarantees The secured
creditor has been paid £2.488.928 across the companies and s due no further momnes

r_

0/LOS/ADMP635 Report
g hofficeS Tumplementanon teamicasesieuropean recruitmeni neteorkie - glossary documents\i7 - adm 1o cviv




|IBDO

3.2 Preferential Creditors

The employment of all employees of the companies transferred to the purchaser of the
business. Redwood Group Limuted under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 (known as * TUPE" ). and as such there are no preferential
claims 1n the administrations

3.3 Unsecured creditors

The estimated unsecured creditor claims for each company are summansed below

Company Unsecured creditors per
statement of affairs (£)

ERNL Realisations Limited (Formerly European 4.962.292

Recrurtment Network Limited)

MNAL Realisations Limited (Formerly Montagu 4.035,419

Nursing Agency Limited)

HG-NRE Limtted (Formerly European Recruitment 3 327,001

Network Group Limited)

SS-RP Limited (Formerly PRS Selection Limited) 178351

The quantum and tming of estimated distnbutions to creditors are currently being
calculated and further information including a request for submission of claims will be sent
to creditors once the companies are 1n hiquidation

3.4 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the prescribed
part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003  As there are no longer any outstanding amounts due to
any floating charge holders the Companies” net propertyv. after payment of preferennal
claims and any expenses of the vanous Admumstrations, will be available to the unsecured
creditors

4 Statutory Information

The Jomt Admimstrators are Antony David Nygate and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP. 55
Baker Sireet London, WIU 7EU and thev were appointed 1n respect of the above
compantes on 22 Apnl 2009 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admmnistrators carry out thewr functions jointly and severalls
and neither Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

O/LOS/ADMO963 Report -




|IBDO

19 April 2010

The admunistiators wete appointed by Mi J Caiiss being a dnectoi of the companies
pursuant to Paragiaph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admuustrations
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice and the court case numbei and

contpany numbeis are

Company Court Case Company
No No.

HG-NRE Limmted (Formeily Euiopean Recrwitment 13313 of 04226727

Network Gioup Limited) 2009

ERNL  Realisations Limited (Formerly European 13317 of 05651508

Recruitment Network Limited) 2009

MNAL Realisatons Limuited (Formerly Montagu Nuising 13319 of 05949070

Agency Limited) 2009

SS-RP Limited (Foimerly PRS Selection Limited) 13316 of 02287260
2009

The companies registered address 1s 55 Baker Stieet, London W1U 7EU

5 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have approved the Admirustrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis and. to
date. I have drawn £158,379 99 on account of my fees up to 24 March 2010

Where disbursements are recoveted 1n respect of precise sums expended to thnd parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements Since my appointment, I have incurred and diawn £12,971 49 1n respect of

category 1 disbursements

I enclose a breakdown of my remuneiation drawn and disbursements iecoveied to date

split between the companies

Remuneration
£

HG-NRE Limited (Formerly Euiopean 42,633 79
Recruntment Network Group Limited)
ERNL Realisations Linted (Formerly 63 924 34
Ewopean Recruitment Network Limited)
MNAL Reahsations Limited (Formelly 31 884 74
Moniagu Nursing Agency Linuted)
SS-RP Limited (Founeily PRS Selection 19.936 92

Limited)

Disbursements
£
10.240 %94

86116

138419

48517

I attach a schedule which sunumarises the total time costs acciued to date and indicates the

wotk undertaken in that respect

(W3]

0/LOS/ADMO6S Report




|IBDO

a0 19 Aprud 2010

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The companies

]
!
§
;
i

-

A D Nygate
Jomt Administiator
Authonised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

0/LOS/ADMO65 Report 4




ERNL Realisations Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 Aprift 2009 to 19 April 2010

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Gooawill

Debtors

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Records

Customer Contracts
Rates

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimstrators’ Fees

Joint Admimistrators' Disbursements
Legal Fees & Msbs

Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distnbution to Secured Creditor

Balances in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EVU

6 Months to Perod 22/10/09

21-Oct-09 19/04/2010 Total (E)
316,576 34 - 316,576 34
190,764 76 37,752.28 228,517 04
64,006 65 - 64,006 65
10,452 47 10,452 47
1.00 100
100 1.00
100 100
2,531 62 2,531 62
101 34 18 71 120 05
584,436 18 37,770 99 622,207 17
31,569 69 32,354 85 63,924 54
853 19 8 00 861 19
330 00 10,559 30 10,889 30
138 07 138 07
- 20 00 20 00
4,863 44 6,896 25 11,759 69
459,652 84 - 459,652 84
497,269 16 49,976 47 547,245 43
74,961.54
622,207 17

A D Nygate & S Bannon

Jomnt Admimistrators

19 Apnil 2010

G \Office97\lmplementavon Team\Cases\Ewropean Recrivment Networkle  Glossan Documentsil7 - ADM 1o CVL\Tume Costs HG-NRE 1304 10ads 12 20 19/042010




MNAL Realisations Limited
in Admimistration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 April 2009 to 19 April 2010

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Goodwill

Plant & Machinery
Prepayment

Rates Refunds
Bank interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators’ Fees

Joint Admimstrators' Disbursements
Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Secured Creditor

Balances 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

G \Office?7\Impizmentznot Team\Cases\Europsan Recrument Nerworlle  Glossar Documentsy 7 - ADM to CVIATme Costs HG-NRE 1304 10 s

6 Months to Perod 22/10/09

21-Oct-09 19/04/2010 Total (£)
924,953 76 - 924,953 76
304,904 98 34,884 54 339,789 52
488 22 488 22
100 100
1,042 34 1,042 34
22 64 19 79 42 43
1,231,412 94 34,904 33 1,266,317 27
25,691 94 6,192 80 31,884 74
1,380 19 400 1,384 19
- 20.00 2000
4,060 82 977 54 5,038 36
1,047,996 00 - 1,047,996 00
1,079,128 95 7,194 34 1,086,323 29

179,993 98

1,266,317 27

A D Nygate & S Bannon

Joint Administrators
19 Apnil 2010

12 28 19/04/2010




HG-NRE Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 Apnl 2009 to 19 Apnl 2010

RECEIPTS

Goodwll
Investments
Debtors

Tax Losses
Interest Gross
Insurance

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbs

Agents' Fees & Disbs

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distnbution to Secured Creditor

Balances in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

G \Office7\Umplementaton Team\Cases European Recnutment hetw orhe - Glossan Documents\] 7 - ADM to CVL'Time Costs HG-NRE 13 04 10 1s

6 Months to Penod 22/10/0%

21-0ct-09 19/04/2010 Totai (£)
1,088,076 69 260,238 17 1,348,314 86
300 - 300
6,170 39 6,170.39
100 100
16 67 12 37 29 04
- 28,654 13 28,654 13
1,094,267 75 288,904 67 1,383,172 42
20,879 62 21,754 17 42,633 79
10,236 94 4 00 10,240 94
6,060 27 6,060 27
- 3,880 00 3,880 00
- 20 00 20 00
5,567 41 3,944 40 9,511 81
549,238 84 - 949,238 B4
991,983 08 29,602 57 1,021,585 65

361,586 77

1,383,172 42

A D Nygate & S Bannon

Joint Administrators
19 Aprii 2010

12 28 19/642010




SS-RP Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 22 Apnil 2009 to 19 Apn! 2010

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Goodwill

Debtors

Plant & Machinery
Leases

Sundry Income
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admmnistrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
fnput VAT

Distnbution to Secured Creditor

Balances 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

G WOfheedNImplementanon Team\cases\suropgan Recrutment Networkle  Glossan Documentsi17 - ADM 1p CV1L\Tim= Costs HG-NRE 13204 1035

6 Months to Perod 22/10/09

21-Oct-09 19/04/2010 Total (E)
62,377 77 - 62,377 77
12,095 73 12,095 73
720 43 - 720 43
276 29 - 276 29
100 - 100
- 196 42 196 42
357 184 5 41
75,474.79 198 26 75,673 05
17,390 32 2,546.60 19,936 92
482 .17 3.00 485.17
2,680 88 400.99 3,081 87
32,040 39 - 32,040.39
52,593 76 2,950 59 55,544.35
20,128 70
75,673 05

A D Nygate & S Bannon
Joint Admimistrators
19 April 2010

12 28 1940472010



DlaZivom) £6 v

SN INY WSO QULLAD G QY £ NSTRmA00[] SS0)) 0wy RG] uiddom 1530 ytes

SLwp $3500 aLy)) Bujpueising

€L S8L'p9 Pail

) 298 SUsWaINGs)| Ja410
TE pSE 62 896'CY ¥S 081 12301 13N

08 91¢ 09 ¢ 0T Z0¥'¥1 92 ool 6% LEG'IT ¥a &F o8 LIt ¥i 92
0L BLT SSTI9 b 65 91 59 966°T Sk £ LA TAN 067 0§ 7Tt 05 0
o0 £8T 0% Lyy'L 05 6 05 Lvr'z 05 6
oo 9 T8 126 FANY 19 12§ iv
vL 055 08 T60'T OB [ 08 708 g 1 00 062°L il
or I9¢C t9 19¥'€S TS vl 08 91¢ 09 € SO ML AL 1992 Ly 61E 8} 16 t¥ 0 ¥50°CL ¥E £z
00 &1y |00 B8 oo 2 00 £al i 00 53 oot
3 3 SINOH E] SINGH 7 SANOK 3 SINaY h] SIMOK

A1VH AV TYLOL ONVHD 44Y1S H3IH1O JALLNDIX3 YIDVNYW YINLYVA

Mgy pasug g b

Aujroday

swie)) s03ipaiy H

s1ayjey payejay Bujpel| 3

Bupjea/uopiesyeay sjassy 3

uo|RIs|UjWpY |BIBUSY Q

aunujeddy uo sdayg g

uoppdusseq

0107 1Udy 9} 03 6007 |Udy 77 woi4 poliad ayj Jo) a1qes1ddy sajey pue pafaey) awy) jo Aewwng

UOLIRIISIUHUPY U] - PAILLIT SUOLIESIRAY TNYT




UIEOL 08 b1 X TYRN 9150) MU0 IAD OF WOV £ NSINUMI0E] A0S0y 2410 WDN JUaLsInnsy WA I TR ES UL |, WO ULY,

60 0 12101 puesn

€6 89T £L Pa2iiig

&b ree'l DUAWISINGSL] 1Y
9T 666  ¥Lb8O LE [ XY 1e10] 18N

00 ZT sz T4 USE'6 8¢ Or T tel's Fix 4} 08 LLE'LE ¥8 9T
96 79T Of 919°¢ a8 Il 06 000 Z or & OF €6Z I 06T 05 TZIE 050 Bujpiodey |
00 £57 S7 5E9 ST € 57 668 STE SWep) JONPRID |
00 9kF T8 12§ £ 18 328 F{ slanew paiejay dupery 4
vL 0SS (08 Z60°T 08 € 08 708 09 ) 00 06Z°1 0oz Bujeag/uopesyeey sjessy 3
malr L0 €21 ¥vT I8 46 08 12 520 15 125’9 €6 LT 0 ¥L6°T L1 0g ¥S0°G) [ 4NV UOPBRE|UILPY |fu1sueg g
00 S¥9 (00 S¥9 0o | 00 5P9 001 auwuoddy uo sdays g
3 ] SINOK 7 SINOY 3 SINOY 3 SINOH 3 S1nop uvopdpasaqg

21VH AV IVLOL ONVHD 44¥1S ¥IHLO AALLNDAX3 HIOYNYW HINLYYL

0107 IMdy | 01 6007 J14dy 27 wol4 pouay ay1 Joy} a)qednjddy saiey pue padieysy awi) jo Aewwng

UOCLIENSIUIWDY U| - PAJLWILY SUOLIESI|eaY TYNW




CINCHIT Tuy )

Sk ) SE R0 NAD OF NAY  LIWIMHI0L LNSIOID  RYIGHIDN D

a3y neadaan [wosu piuiay wovmsiRihu g G0N0 13

001 51500 3wy Bujpuesing
60 TTr O Pala
£4 9%p SJUBWBSINGSE] 430
81 5Z¢ 76 916'61 1€ 19 19304 19N
08 L0} oty 99 LBd'd 07 of 9k §91 § 1z 00 949 ¢ oeg
VT L9 S0 L8¥'C 50 £} 69 £61°Z 5101 oF £61°1 061 dupoday |
00 LS 1413 ] ST ¢ 57 68 st g SWiR|) Jo3pa1) H
00 9y D& LS Sy 06 715 Sk} sI3NeW pajejay dupes] 4
¥e 0SS 00 760 T 0§ £ o8 108 o8 | Q0 06T L 002 Bujjeag/ucpies)vay sjassy 3
¥S 93¢ 6 £9T T§ 90 66 08 L0t oz 9L 956'S o2 ST 9E 956°7 97 9 00 I¥L E 08 5 uojjesiupUpY [elauag g
00 5¢9 0o v oo 00 5¥9 oot tuaunujoddy uo sdayg g
3 3 nay b SINOH 3 sinay 3 SINOH b | LINOH uopdpssag
ALV AY AVLOL ONYHD 44V1S Y3IH10 AALNIIX3 YIDVNYW HINLHYd

0107 Itsdy 94 03 6007 114dy ZZ WOy poriad ay3 1oy a)qesyddy sajey pue paBieyd awi) jo Auewwns

UOLIRISINIUPY U] - PAJUULT dH-SS




LT Y ) HPIUN QST S0 AT 0 WY wmaunangg Loy 3 gpkan oy PEMHHAL H Wk [in2ed O | IV RSWOMIBIZ ESHIICH 1)

Si vy 1500 2wy Bupuersyng

£L vl TG parg

rirt SIUSWDSINGS| JayI0

1 Xy 60 88¥ 15 SZ 3¢} 1e1et @M

00 958 sI 9 €1 E£9'S1 S 89 0C 0zt 05 0 9t ¥E5'E -1} v 1¥€ 92 »B 0¥
£9 DLE SH 1€9 9 S 1z W't 11 43 0591 oz e 00 Ske oa | Bujaday |
00 L5¢ ST 5f0 SLE ST 5€8 S§I¢ U JOYPed 4
00 ¥k I8 115 £ 18 11s 1N} Sianew pajejey Jujper) g
{2113 0L 50§ ol 91 00 FEB G 9 0% 668 05 € 09150 L 0% ¥ on ose't w2 Bueegruopnesiuey siatsy 3
¥5 #OF L0 94L LE € o og e ste €L 91901 56 IF a0 074 0s o ¥5 56L'T LL N3 08 194 €7 ¥l 9C UOPEnsjRupY A0
00 ¥ |0D 5¥9 cot 00 Sy ool waunupoddy uo idajg gy
T 7 SINCH 1 NoH 3 5JNOH k] SIhoH 3 5.N0H 1 s4no|y wopidysasag
IEVH AY TWL0L ANYHSD 43vLS HIHIO0 i 3ALNIAX INANDIKI HOINIS UIDYNYH HANL UV d

0L0Z I4dy 91 01 6007 1Udy 7z wold pouay ayl oy ajqeoddy sayey pue pafileyy sy jo Asewng

UOLIRLISIUIARY U - PaWH) FYN-DH




